
19-2263-CV

In the **United States Court of Appeals**
for the **Second Circuit**

DEVIVO ASSOCIATES, INC., DENNIS J. DEVIVO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of New York
Docket No: 1:19-CV-02593-PKC-JO

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
Quintin F. Lindsmith
Ali I. Haque
100 S. 3rd Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 227-2300
qlindsmith@bricker.com
ahaque@bricker.com

JONES DAY
Elizabeth P. Kessler
Casteel E. Borsay
325 John H. McConnell Boulevard
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 469-3939
ekessler@jonesday.com
cborsay@jonesday.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Appellants Sign A Mutually Beneficial Agency Agreement With Nationwide	1
B. The Agency Agreement Establishes An Agency Relationship.....	2
C. The Agency Agreement Is Terminable Without Cause By Either Party.....	2
D. The Agency Agreement Provides Deferred Compensation Benefits For All Exclusive Agents.....	3
E. The Agency Agreement Gives Nationwide The Explicit Right To Terminate Deferred Compensation Benefits	4
F. The Deferred Compensation Benefits Have Always Been Subject To The Forfeiture Provision.....	4
G. Nationwide Exercised Its Explicit Contractual Right To Phase Out Extended Earnings.....	6
H. Appellants Have Several Choices With Nationwide’s Decision To Transition All Exclusive Agents To An Independent Channel Through The ACE Program.....	7
I. Another District Court Recently Rejected Substantially Similar Claims Brought By Appellants’ Counsel.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. Nationwide’s Actions Are Expressly Permitted Under The Agency Agreement.....	17
A. The Prefatory Clause In Paragraph 11(h) Does Not Limit The Operative Sentence.....	18
B. Extended Earnings Are Not Credited Until A Termination Date Is Decided.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Nationwide’s Actions Are Consistent With The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing	23
A. Nationwide’s Exercise Of Its Explicit Contractual Right Was Neither Arbitrary Nor Irrational	24
B. Nationwide’s Exercise Of Its Explicit Contractual Right Did Not Violate Appellants’ Reasonable Expectations	28
C. Appellants’ Theory, If True, Would Negate Nationwide’s Explicit Rights Under The Contract.....	29
III. Nothing About The ACE Program Changes The Enforceability Of The Forfeiture Provision.....	30
A. The ACE Program Is Not An Involuntary Termination Without Cause	30
B. The Forfeiture Provision Is Reasonable And Enforceable.....	34
1. Paragraph 11(f) Is Enforceable As A Matter Of Law Under The Employee Choice Doctrine.....	34
2. Paragraph 11(f) Is Reasonable Because It Protects A Legitimate Interest	36
IV. Appellants’ New Arguments Are Irrelevant And Have Been Forfeited On Appeal.....	40
A. Ownership Is Irrelevant To Appellants’ Claims	41
B. Appellants Forfeited Their Ownership Arguments By Failing To Properly Raise Them Below	42
C. In Any Event, Ownership Is Clear	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Inst. of Chem. Eng'rs v. Reber-Friel Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 382 (2d Cir. 1982)	37, 38
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co, N.A.. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>BDO Seidman v. Hirshberg</i> , 712 N.E.2d 1220 (2d Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Bibicheff v. Chase Bank USA</i> , No. 217CV4679DRHAYS, 2018 WL 4636817 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2018)	24, 25
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Boimah v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.</i> , 239 F. App'x 632 (2d Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Bye v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-10824, 2011 WL 1135453 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2011).....	47
<i>Carlos v. Santos</i> , 123 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997)	24, 42
<i>Costanzo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 832 N.E.2d 71 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....	48
<i>Cray v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 171 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Cross & Cross Prop. Ltd. v. Everett Allied Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 497 (2d Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Design Partners, Inc. v. Five Star Elec. Corp.</i> , No. 12-CV-2949 (PKC)(VMS), 2017 WL 818364 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2017)	31, 32
<i>Fishoff v. Coty, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011)	25, 26
<i>Forbes v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-CV-4944 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Apr. 27, 2017).....	48
<i>Fox v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 117 N.E.3d 121 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018).....	48
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 334 F. Supp.2d 755 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	39
<i>Garbinski v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1191, 2012 WL 3027918 (D. Conn. July 24, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 523 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Gearhart v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 27396, 2015 WL 446846 (Ohio Ct. App. July 22, 2015).....	39
<i>Gutman v. Klein</i> , 515 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Halpert Enter., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , No. 07-1144-CV, 2008 WL 4585466 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2008)	45
<i>Hamilton Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.</i> , 714 N.E.2d 898 (Ohio 1999)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Harris v. Wu-Tang Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 05 CIV. 3157(WHP), 2006 WL 1677127 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2006)	45
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	24, 42, 43, 46
<i>Keding v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.</i> , No. 95-cv-25, 1997 WL 698036 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 1997).....	39
<i>Kohler v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 926, 1998 WL 385133 (9th Cir. June 22, 1998)	47
<i>LJL 33rd St. Assocs., LLC v. Pitcairn Prop., Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013)	29, 30
<i>Lucente v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)	34
<i>M/A-COM Sec. Grp. v. Galesi</i> , 984 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Maresca v. City of New York</i> , 514 F. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Michaelidis v. Berry</i> , 502 F. App’x 94 (2d Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fleming</i> , No. 99-1417, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26739 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2001)	47
<i>Plazzo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 79 (6th Cir. 1989)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Post v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 397 N.E.2d 358 (N.Y. 1979).....	31, 32
<i>Potter Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 572 (W.D. Va. Mar. 18, 2019).....	passim
<i>Ralston v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 23336, 2007 WL 397313 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2007).....	39
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	42
<i>Spinelli v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018)	25, 26, 27
<i>Sveaas v. Christie’s, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4263 (LTS), 2011 WL 1560826 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2011)	24
<i>Theiss v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-CV-4652 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Sept. 19, 2016).....	48
<i>Thyroff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2006)	23, 35, 36, 39
<i>Toledo Fund, LLC v. HSBC Bank USA, Nat. Ass’n</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7686 KBF, 2012 WL 2850997 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2012)	25
<i>Varrichio and Assocs. v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Wolcott v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 884 F.2d 245 (6th Cir. 1989)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Zahoruiko v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 717 F. App'x 50 (2d Cir. 2018).....	42
